

IN THE COURT OF II ADDL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS
(SPECIAL) JUDGE MANGALURU, D.K.

Sessions Case: 88/2021

PW: 27 (CW: 34)

Witness present and Duly Sworn on: 04.02.2026

Deposition of	:	Smt. Vinaya
Father/Husband Name	:	Nagesh
Age	:	46 years
Occupation	:	WHC-721 of Banwala Rural P.S.
Resident Of	:	Bantwala.

Examination in Chief by Public Prosecutor :-

1. From 2019 to July 2021, I was working in CPI Office, Bantwala Circle.

2. On 08.04.2021, I, CW.38-Prasanna and two panchaas went along with IO-CW.39 to District Jail, Mangaluru. The IO handed over written literature to Elma and Sathish and asked them to read the same. While Elma and Sathish read out written literature, CW.38-Prasanna recorded the same through SONY voice recorder. In that regard a mahazar was prepared between 1.00 and 2.00 p.m. I wrote mahazar as per instructions of IO. I now see Mahazar Ex.P28, it bears my signature. Signature of witness is marked as Ex.P8(b). The

said recording was stored in SD card. I can identify SD card and voice recording. Witness identifies SD card Ex.P6.

3. I can identify Elma and Sathish. Today tow accused persons present before the Court. Witness identifies Elma and Sathish who present before the Court. On enquiry with them, they reveal their names as Elma and Sathish.

Cross-examination by Sri. VRA Advocate for Accused Nos.1 and 2:-

4. It is false to suggest that no voice record was made in my presence in District Jail, Mangaluru. It is false to suggest that in SD card Ex.P6 voice recording of Accused Nos.1 and 3 is not forthcoming. It is false to suggest that mahazar was prepared in the police station.

Cross-examination by Smt. AN Advocate for Accused No.3:-

Adopts aforesaid cross-examination.

Re-examination: Nil.

(Computerized to my dictation in the open court)

ROI & AC

II Addl District and Sessions Judge,
Mangaluru, D.K.